Collected Lyrics

of
Edna St.Vincent Millay

" Harper & Brothers Publishers
New York and London

1943



CONTENTS
'

From Renascence
Renasconce

Interim
The Suicide
God’'s World
. Afternoon on & Hsll
Sorrow ’
Tavern
Asbhes of Life
The Little Ghost
Kin to Sorrow
Three Songs of Shattering
I. The first rose on my rose-tree
IT. Let the little birds sing
III. All the dog-wood blossoms are underneath the tree
The Shroud
The Dream
Indifference
Witch-Wife
Blight
When the Year Grows Old

From Second April
Spring
City Trees

14
25
32
33
34
35
36
37
39

40
41
42
4

45
46
47
49

53
54



A Lol D

The Blus-Flag in the Bog
Journgy
Eel-Grass
Elegy Before Death
The Bean-Stalk
Weeds
Passer Mortuus Est
Pastoral
Assanlt
Travel
Low-Tide
Song of a Second April
Rosemary
The Poet and His Book
Alms
Inland
To a Poet that Died Young
Wraith
Ebb
Elaine
Burial
Mariposa
The Listle Hill
Doubt No More that Oberon
Lament
Exiled
The Death of Autumn
Ods to Silence
Memorial to D. C.
I. Epitaph
II. Prayer to Persephone
II1. Chorus

vi

102
103
105
107
108

118

119
120



IV. Dirge
V. Elegy
Wild Swans

From A Few Figs from Thistles

First Fig
Second Fig
Recusrdo
Tharsday
To the Not Impossible Him
Macdougal Streer
- The Singing-Woman from the Wood's Edge
Ske Is Overheard S inging
The Unexplorer
Grown-up
The Penitent
Daphne
Portrait by a Neighbour
Midnight 0il
The Merry Maid
To Kathleen
ToS. M.
The Philosopher

From The Harp-Weaver and Other Poems

My Heart, Being Hungry

Autumn Chant

Nuit Blanche

Three Songs from *“The Lamp and the Bell’
I. Oh, little rose tree, bloom
IL. Beat me a crown of bluer metal
III. Rain comes down

vif

I2I
I22

124

127
127
128
129

130

131
133
135
138

139
141
142
144
145
146
147
148

151
152
153

154

155
156



The Wood Road

Feast

Souvensr

Sorub

The Goose-Girl

The Dragonfly

Departure

The Return from Town

AVisit to the Asylum

The Spring and the Fall

The Curse

Keen

The Betrothas

Humoresque

The Pond

The Ballad of the Harp-Weaver
Never May the Fruit Be Plucked
The Concert

Hyacinth

To One Who Might Have Borne & Messags
Siege

The Cairn

Spring Song

Memory of Cape Cod

From The Buck in the Snow

Moriturus

Song

To the Wife of @ Sick Friend
The Bobolink

The Hawkweed

viii

157
158
159
160
161
162
163
165
166
168
169
171
173
175
176
177
185
186
188

189

191
I9%
193
196

I99
208

209
211
213



To a Friend Estranged from Me
The Road to Avrillé

For Pao-Chin, @ Boatman on the Yellow Sea

Northern April

There at Dusk I found You
Being Young and Green
Mist in the Valley

The Hardy Garden

The Pigeons

The Buck in the Snow
The Anguish

Justice Denied in Massachusetts
Hangman's Oak

Wine from These Grapes
To Those Without Pity
Dawn

To a Young Girl
Evening on Leshos
Dirge Without Music
Memory of Cassis
Portrait

Winrer Night

The Cameo

Counting-out Rhyme
The Plum Gatberer
West Country Song
Pueblo Por

When Caesar Fell

Lethe

On First Having Heard the Skylark

To a4 Musician

21§
217
218
219

223
225
226
228
229
230
)
234
235
236
238
239
240

243
245

246

247
248
249
250
252
253
255
257




From Selected Poems for Young People

From a Very Little Sphinx ‘
I. Come along in then, little girl . . 261
II. Oh, burdock, and you other dock ' ‘ 262
III. Everybody but just me 263
IV. I know a hundred ways to die 264
V. Look, Edwin! Do you see that boy ‘ 265
VI. All the grown-up people say 266
VII. Wonder where this horseshoe went 267

From Wine from These Grapes

The Return 271
October—An Etching ‘ 273
Autumn Daybreak 274
The Oak-Leaves 275
The Fledgling ' 276
The Hedge of Hemlocks ‘ 277
Cap D’ Antibes 279
From a Train Window 280
"The Fawn 281
Valentine 283
In the Grave No Flower 284
Childhood Is the Kngdom W here Nobody Dies 286
The Solid Sprite Who Stands Alone 289
Spring in the Garden 290
Sonnet 291
Aubade : 292
Sappho Crosses the Dark River into Hades 293
Epiraph 295
On Thought in Harness 296
Desolation Dreamed Of 297
The Leaf and the Tree , 298



On the Wide Heath

Apostrophe to Man .

My Spiriz, Sore from Marching
Conscientious Objector

Above Thess Cares

If $3ill Your Orchards Bear

Lines for a Grave-Stons

How Naked, How Without a Wall

From Huntsman, What Quarry?

The Ballad of Chaldon Down
The Princess Recalls Her One Adventure
Short Story
Pretty Love, I Must Outlive You
English Sparrows
Impression: Fog Off the Coast of Dorses
The Rabbit
Song for Young Lovers in a City
To a Calvinist in Bali
Thanksgiving Dinner
The Snow Storm
Huntsman, What Quarry?
Noz So Far as the Forest
I. That chill is in the air
II. Branch by branch
II1. Distress¢d mind, forbear
IV. Not dead of wounds, not borne
V. Poor passionate thing
Rendezvous
The Fitting
What Savage Blossom
Msnses

xi

300

302

303
305
307

308

310
311

315

318

320
322
323
325
326
328
329
330
331
332

335
336
337
338
339
340
342
344
345



The Plaid Dress

*“ Fontaine, Je Ne Bourai Pas De Ton Eau!”

Intention to Escape from Him

To a Young Poet

Modern Declaration

The Road to the Past

The Trus Encounter

Thems and Variations
I. Not even my pride will suffer much
II. Heart, do not bruise the breast
III. Rolled in the trough of thick desire
IV. And do you think that love itself
V. Ihad not thought so tame a thing
VI. Leap now into this quiet grave
VII. Now from a stout and more imperious day
VIII. The time of year ennobles you

Inert Perfoction

Czecho-Slovakia

Say that We Saw Spain Die

Underground System

Thres Sonnets in Tetrameter
I. See how these masses mill and swarm
II. His stalk the dark delphinium
III. No further from me than my hand

Twa Voices

Mortal Flesh, Is Not Your Place in the Ground?

No Earthly Enterprise

Lines Written in Recapitulation

This Dusky Faith

Trucs for @ Moment

xit

348
349
350
351
35%
353
354

355
357
359
360
362
364
365
366
368
369
370
372

374

375
376
377
378
379
380
381

383



From RENASCENCE

e






Renascence

All T could see from where I stood
Was three long mountains and a wood ;
I turned and looked another way,
And saw three islands in a bay.
So with my eyes I traced the line
Of the horizon, thin and fine,

Straight around till I was come

]

Back to where I'd started from :
And all T saw from where I stood

Was three long mountains and a wood.

Over these things I could not see:

* These were the things that bounded me.
And I could touch them with my hand,
Almost, I thought, from where I stand! \
And all at once things seemed so small
My breath came short, and scarce at all.



But, sure, the sky is big, I said:
Miles and miles above my head.
So here upon my back I'll lie
And look my fill into the sky.
And so I looked, and after all,

The sky was not so very tall.

The sky, I said, must somewhere Stop . . .

And—spre enough!—I see the top!
The sky, I thought, is not so grand;
I *most could touch it with my hand!
And reaching up my hand to try,

I screamed, to feel it touch the sky.

I screamed, and—lo [—Infinity

Came down and settled over me;
Forced back my scream into my chest;
Bent back my arm upon my breast;
And, pressing of the Undefined

The definition on my mind,

Held up before my eyes a glass

Through which my shrinking sight did pass

4



Until it seemed I must behold
Immensity made manifold;
Whispered to me a word whose sound
Deafened the air for worlds around,
And brought unmuffled to my ears
The gossiping of friendly spheres,
The creaking of the tented sky,

The ticking of Eternity.

I saw and heard, and knew at last

The How and Why of all things, past,
And present, and forevermore.

The Universe, cleft to the core,

Lay open to my probing sense,

That, sickening, I would fain pluck thence
But could not,—nay ! but needs must suck
At the great wound, and could not pluck
My lips away till T had drawn

All venom out,.—Ah, fearful pawn:

For my omniscience paid I toll

In infinite remorse of soul,

J



All sin was of my sinning, all
Atoning mine, and mine the gall
Of all regret. Mine was the weight
Of every brooded vgfrong, the hate

That stood behind each envious thrust,
Mine every greed, mine every lust.

And all the while, for every grief,

Each suffering, I craved relief

With individual desire;

Craved all in vain! And felt fierce fire
About a thousand people crawl;

Perished with each,—then mourned for all!

A man was starving in Capri;

He moved his eyes and looked at me;
I felt his gaze, I heard his moan,

And knew his hunger as my own.



I saw at sea a great fog bank
Between two ships that struck and sank;

A thousand screams the heavens smote

And evety scream tore through my throat.

No hurt I did not feel, no death

That was not mine; mine each last breath
That, crying, met an answering cry

From the compassion that was I.

All suffering mine, and mine its rod;

Mine, pity like the pity of God.

Ah, awful weight! Infinity
Pressed down upon the finite Me!
My anguished spirit, like a bird,
Beating against my lips I heard;
Yet lay the weight so close about

There was no room for it without.
And so beneath the weight Iay I
And suffered death, but could not die.

7



Long had I lain thus, craving death,
When quietly the earth beneath
Gave way, and inch by inch, so great
At last had grown the crushing weight,
Into the earth T sank till T

Full six feet under ground did lie,
And sank no more,—there is no weight
Can follow here, however great,

From off my breast I felt it roll,

And as it went my tortured soul

Burst forth and fled in such a gust
That all about me swirled the dust.

Deep in the earth I rested now.
Cool is its hand upon the brow
And soft its breast beneath the head
Of one who is so gladly dead.

And all at once, and over all

The pitying rain began to fall;

I lay and heard each pattering hoof
Upon my lowly, thatchéd roof,

8



