Collected Lyrics

of

Edna St. Vincent Millay



Harper & Brothers Publishers New York and London

CONTENTS

Ψ

From Renascence

Renascence	3
Interim	14
The Suicide	25
God's World	32
Afternoon on a Hill	33
Sorrow *	34
Tavern	35
Ashes of Life	36
The Little Ghost	37
Kin to Sorrow	39
Three Songs of Shattering	
I. The first rose on my rose-tree	40
II. Let the little birds sing	41
III. All the dog-wood blossoms are underneath the tree	42.
The Shroud	43
The Dream	44
Indifference	45
Witch-Wife	46
Blight	40 47
When the Year Grows Old	47 49
From Second April	
Spring	53
City Trees	54

53 54

I

v

The Blue-Flag in the Bog	55
Journey	66
Eel-Grass	. 68
Elegy Before Death	69
The Bean-Stalk	71
Weeds	74
Passer Mortuus Est	75
Pastoral	76
Assault	77
Travel	78
Low-Tide	79
Song of a Second April	80
Rosemary	. 81
The Poet and His Book	82
Alms	88
Inland	90
To a Poet that Died Young	91
Wraith	93
Ebb	, 9 5
Elaine	96
Burial	98
Mariposa	99
The Little Hill	100
Doubt No More that Oberon	102.
Lament	103
Exiled	105
The Death of Autumn	107
Ode to Silence	108
Memorial to D. C.	
I. Epitaph	118
II. Prayer to Persephone	119
III. Chorus	120

vi

IV. Dirge	
V. Elegy	· 121
Wild Swans	122
	124
From A Few Figs from Thistles	
First Fig	127
Second Fig	T2 -7
Recuerdo	128
Thursday	129
To the Not Impossible Him	129
Macdougal Street	131
The Singing-Woman from the Wood's Edge	-
She Is Overheard Singing	133
The Unexplorer	135
Groun-up	138 138
The Penisent	138
Daphne	139
Portrait by a Neighbour	141
Midnight Oil	142.
The Merry Maid	144
To Kathleen	145
To S. M.	146
The Philosophe r	147
•	148
From The Harp-Weaver and Other Poems	
My Heart, Being Hungry	767
Autumn Chant	151
Nuit Blanche	152
Three Songs from "The Lamp and the Bell"	153
I. Oh, little rose tree, bloom	754
II. Beat me a crown of bluer metal	154
III. Rain comes down	155
	156

The Wood Road	157
Feast	158
Souvenir	159
Scrub	160
The Goose-Girl	161
The Dragonfly	162
Departure	163
The Return from Town	165
A Visit to the Asylum	166
The Spring and the Fall	168
The Curse	169
Keen	171
The Betrothau	173
Humoresque	175
The Pond	176
The Ballad of the Harp-Weaver	177
Never May the Fruit Be Plucked	185
The Concert	186
Hyacinth	188
To One Who Might Have Borne a Message	189
Siege	191
The Cairn	192
Spring Song	193
Memory of Cape Cod	196
From The Buck in the Snow	

,

Moriturus	199
Song	208
To the Wife of a Sick Friend	209
The Bobolink	2.11
The Hawkweed	213

viii

To a Friend Estranged from Me	215
The Road to Avrillé	217
For Pao-Chin, a Boatman on the Yellow Sea	218
Northern April	219
There at Dusk I found You	220
Being Young and Green	222
Mist in the Valley	223
The Hardy Garden	225
The Pigeons	226
The Buck in the Snow	228
The Anguish	. 229
Justice Denied in Massachusetts	230
Hangman's Oak	232
Wine from These Grapes	234
To Those Without Pity	235
Dawn	236
To a Young Girl	238
Evening on Lesbos	239
Dirge Without Music	2.40
Memory of Cassis	2.42
Portrait	2.43
Winter Night	. 245
The Cameo	2.46
Counting-out Rhyme	247
The Plum Gatherer	2.48
West Country Song	249
Pueblo Pot	250
When Caesar Fell	252
Lethe	253
On First Having Heard the Skylark	255
To a Musician	257

From Selected Poems for Young People

From a Very Little Sphinx		
I. Come along in then, little girl	26	I
II. Oh, burdock, and you other dock	26	2
III. Everybody but just me	26	3
IV. I know a hundred ways to die	26	4
V. Look, Edwin! Do you see that boy	26	5
VI. All the grown-up people say	2.60	5
VII. Wonder where this horseshoe went	267	7

From Wine from These Grapes

The Return

271

October—An Etching	2 7 3
Autumn Daybreak	274
The Oak-Leaves	275
The Fledgling	276
The Hedge of Hemlocks	277
Cap D'Antibes	279
From a Train Window	2.80
The Fawn	2 81
Valentine	283
In the Grave No Flower	2.84
Childhood Is the Kingdom Where Nobody Dies	2.86
The Solid Sprite Who Stands Alone	289
Spring in the Garden	290
Sonnet	291
Aubade	292
Sappho Crosses the Dark River into Hades	293
Epitaph	295
On Thought in Harness	296
Desolation Dreamed Of	297
The Leaf and the Tree	-27

x

On the Wide Heath	. 300
Apostrophe to Man	302
My Spirit, Sore from Marching	303
Conscientious Objector	305
Above These Cares	307
If Still Your Orchards Bear	308
Lines for a Grave-Stone	310
How Naked, How Without a Wall	. 311
From Huntsman, What Quarry?	
The Ballad of Chaldon Down	315
The Princess Recalls Her One Adventure	318
Short Story	320
Pretty Love, I Must Outlive You	322
English Sparrows	323
Impression: Fog Off the Coast of Dorset	325
The Rabbit	326
Song for Young Lovers in a City	328
To a Calvinist in Bali	329
Thanksgiving Dinner	330
The Snow Storm	331
Huntsman, What Quarry?	332
Not So Far as the Forest	
I. That chill is in the air	335
II. Branch by branch	336
III. Distressèd mind, forbear	337
IV. Not dead of wounds, not borne	338
V. Poor passionate thing	339
Rendezvous	340
The Fitting	342
What Savage Blossom	344
Menses	345

xi

The Plaid Dress	348
"Fontaine, Je Ne Bourai Pas De Ton Eau!"	
Intention to Escape from Him	349
	350
To a Young Post	351
Modern Declaration	352
The Road to the Past	353
The True Encounter	354
Theme and Variations	
I. Not even my pride will suffer much	355
II. Heart, do not bruise the breast	357
III. Rolled in the trough of thick desire	359
IV. And do you think that love itself	360
V. I had not thought so tame a thing	362
VI. Leap now into this quiet grave	364
VII. Now from a stout and more imperious day	365
VIII. The time of year ennobles you	366
Inert Perfection	368
Czecho-Slovakia	369
Say that We Saw Spain Die	370
Underground System	3.72
Three Sonnets in Tetrameter	
I. See how these masses mill and swarm	374
II. His stalk the dark delphinium	375
III. No further from me than my hand	376
Two Voices	377
Mortal Flesh, Is Not Your Place in the Ground?	378
No Earthly Enterprise	379
Lines Written in Recapitulation	380
This Dusky Faith	381
Truce for a Moment	383

xii

From RENASCENCE

Υ



Renascence

All I could see from where I stood Was three long mountains and a wood; I turned and looked another way, And saw three islands in a bay. So with my eyes I traced the line Of the horizon, thin and fine, Straight around till I was come Back to where I'd started from; And all I saw from where I stood Was three long mountains and a wood.

Over these things I could not see: These were the things that bounded me. And I could touch them with my hand, Almost, I thought, from where I stand! And all at once things seemed so small My breath came short, and scarce at all.

But, sure, the sky is big, I said: Miles and miles above my head. So here upon my back I'll lie And look my fill into the sky. And so I looked, and after all, The sky was not so very tall. The sky, I said, must somewhere stop . . . And—sure enough!—I see the top! The sky, I thought, is not so grand; I 'most could touch it with my hand! And reaching up my hand to try, I screamed, to feel it touch the sky.

I screamed, and—lo!—Infinity Came down and settled over me; Forced back my scream into my chest; Bent back my arm upon my breast; And, pressing of the Undefined The definition on my mind, Held up before my eyes a glass Through which my shrinking sight did pass

Until it seemed I must behold Immensity made manifold; Whispered to me a word whose sound Deafened the air for worlds around, And brought unmuffled to my ears The gossiping of friendly spheres, The creaking of the tented sky, The ticking of Eternity.

I saw and heard, and knew at last The How and Why of all things, past, And present, and forevermore. The Universe, cleft to the core, Lay open to my probing sense, That, sickening, I would fain pluck thence But could not,—nay! but needs must suck At the great wound, and could not pluck My lips away till I had drawn All venom out.—Ah, fearful pawn: For my omniscience paid I toll In infinite remorse of soul.

All sin was of my sinning, all Atoning mine, and mine the gall Of all regret. Mine was the weight Of every brooded wrong, the hate That stood behind each envious thrust, Mine every greed, mine every lust.

And all the while, for every grief, Each suffering, I craved relief With individual desire; Craved all in vain! And felt fierce fire About a thousand people crawl; Perished with each,—then mourned for all!

A man was starving in Capri; He moved his eyes and looked at me; I felt his gaze, I heard his moan, And knew his hunger as my own.

I saw at sea a great fog bank Between two ships that struck and sank; A thousand screams the heavens smote; And every scream tore through my throat.

No hurt I did not feel, no death That was not mine; mine each last breath That, crying, met an answering cry From the compassion that was I. All suffering mine, and mine its rod; Mine, pity like the pity of God.

Ah, awful weight! Infinity Pressed down upon the finite Me! My anguished spirit, like a bird, Beating against my lips I heard; Yet lay the weight so close about There was no room for it without. And so beneath the weight lay I And suffered death, but could not die.

Long had I lain thus, craving death, When quietly the earth beneath Gave way, and inch by inch, so great At last had grown the crushing weight, Into the earth I sank till I Full six feet under ground did lie, And sank no more,—there is no weight Can follow here, however great. From off my breast I felt it roll, And as it went my tortured soul Burst forth and fled in such a gust That all about me swirled the dust.

Deep in the earth I rested now. Cool is its hand upon the brow And soft its breast beneath the head Of one who is so gladly dead. And all at once, and over all The pitying rain began to fall; I lay and heard each pattering hoof Upon my lowly, thatchèd roof,

8

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com